important that you read TeamStaff's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended September 30, 2000 and Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2001
which are incorporated by reference. See "Where You Can Find More Information"
on page   .

   The pro forma condensed combined financial data are intended for
information purposes, and do not purport to represent what the combined entity's
results of continuing operations or financial position would actually have been
had the transaction in fact occurred at an earlier date, or project the results
for any future date or period.

   48

   61

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ----------------------------   ---------------------------
   TEAMSTAFF   BRIGHTLANE   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------   ------------   -----------   ------------

Revenues.....  $447,743,000   $   199,000   $   --   $447,942,000
Direct Expenses.....   426,987,000   174,000   --   427,161,000
   ------------   ------------   -----------   ------------
   Gross profit.....   20,756,000   25,000   --   20,781,000
Selling, General and Administrative
  Expenses.....   17,005,000   15,067,000   --   32,072,000
Depreciation and Amortization.....   1,333,000   907,000   5,776,000(5)   8,016,000
   ------------   ------------   -----------   ------------
  Income (Loss) from operations....   2,418,000   (15,949,000)   (5,776,000)   (19,307,000)
   ------------   ------------   -----------   ------------
Other income (expense)
  Interest and other income.....   584,000   1,303,000   --   1,887,000
  Interest and other expense.....   (1,623,000)   --   --   (1,623,000)
   ------------   ------------   -----------   ------------
   (1,039,000)   1,303,000   --   264,000
   ------------   ------------   -----------   ------------
  Income (Loss) before tax.....   1,379,000   (14,646,000)   (5,776,000)   $(19,043,000)
Income Tax (Expense) Benefit.....   (428,000)   --   428,000(7)   --
   ------------   ------------   -----------   ------------
Net Income (Loss).....  $   951,000   $(14,646,000)   $(5,348,000)   $(19,043,000)
   ============   ============   ===========   ============
Basic Earnings (Loss) Per Common
  Share.....  $   0.12   $   (1.19)
   ============   ============
Basic Shares Outstanding.....   7,954,176   8,066,631(6)   16,020,807
   ============   ============
Diluted Earnings (Loss) Per Common
  Share.....  $   0.12   $   (1.19)
   ============   ============
   (36,736)(6)
Diluted Shares Outstanding.....   7,990,912   8,066,631(6)   16,020,807
   ============   ============

   49

   62

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2001

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ---------------------------   -----------------------------
   TEAMSTAFF   BRIGHTLANE   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ------------

Revenues.....  $323,070,000   $   167,000   $   --   $323,237,000
Direct Expenses.....   309,576,000   145,000   --   309,721,000
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ------------
   Gross profit.....   13,494,000   22,000   --   13,516,000
Selling, General & Administrative
  Expenses.....   10,648,000   3,524,000   --   14,172,000
Depreciation and Amortization.....   720,000   527,000   2,888,000(5)   4,135,000
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ------------
  Income (Loss) from operations...   2,126,000   (4,029,000)   (2,888,000)   (4,791,000)
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ------------
Other income (expense)
  Interest and other income.....   418,000   821,000   --   1,239,000
  Interest expense.....   (927,000)   --   --   (927,000)
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ------------
   (509,000)   821,000   --   312,000
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ------------
  Income (Loss) before tax.....   1,617,000   (3,208,000)   (2,888,000)   (4,479,000)
Income Tax Expense.....   (676,000)   --   676,000(7)   --
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ------------
Net Income (Loss).....   941,000   (3,208,000)   (2,212,000)   (4,479,000)
Charge Related to Contingent
  Warrants.....   --   (1,876,000)   --   (1,876,000)
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ------------
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to
  Common Shareholders.....  $   941,000   $(5,084,000)   $(2,212,000)   $ (6,355,000)
   ============   ===========   ===========   ============
Basic Earnings (Loss) Per Common
  Share.....  $   0.12   $   (0.40)
   ============   ============
Basic Shares Outstanding.....   8,009,586   8,066,631(6)   16,076,217
   ============   ============
Diluted Earnings (Loss) Per Common
  Share.....  $   0.12   $   (0.40)
   ============   ============
   (85,538)(6)
Diluted Shares Outstanding.....   8,095,124   8,066,631(6)   16,076,217
   ============   ============

   50

   63

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET DATA
   AS OF MARCH 31, 2001

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   -------------------------   ------------------------------
   TEAMSTAFF   BRIGHTLANE   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -----------   -----------   ------------   ------------

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
  Cash.....  $ 7,880,000   $17,599,000   $   --   $ 25,479,000
  Accounts receivable, net of allowance.....   20,222,000   63,000   --   20,285,000
  Deferred tax asset.....   1,385,000   --   --   1,385,000
  Other current assets.....   521,000   189,000   --   710,000
   -----------   -----------   ------------   ------------
   Total current assets.....   30,008,000   17,851,000   --   47,859,000
RESTRICTED CASH.....   --   544,000   --   544,000
EQUIPMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS, NET.....   1,240,000   1,235,000   --   2,475,000
INTANGIBLES, net of amortization.....   19,494,000   100,000   28,878,000(1)   48,472,000
OTHER ASSETS.....   672,000   591,000   --   1,263,000
   -----------   -----------   ------------   ------------
   TOTAL ASSETS.....  $51,414,000   $20,321,000   $ 28,878,000   $100,613,000
   ===========   ===========   ============   ============

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
  Current portion of long-term debt.....  $ 1,931,000   $   20,000   $   --   $  1,951,000
  Accounts payable.....   7,351,000   283,000   --   7,634,000
  Accrued expenses and other current
   liabilities.....   17,802,000   209,000   2,430,000(3)   20,441,000
   -----------   -----------   ------------   ------------
   Total current liabilities.....   27,084,000   512,000   2,430,000   30,026,000
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
  Long-term debt.....   5,322,000   24,000   --   5,346,000
   -----------   -----------   ------------   ------------
   Total Liabilities.....   32,406,000   536,000   2,430,000   35,372,000

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
   (1,439,000)(4)
  Common stock.....   8,000   1,439,000   8,000(2)   16,000
  Preferred stock.....   --   40,157,000   (40,157,000)(4)   --
  Additional paid-in capital.....   21,305,000   --   46,225,000(2)   67,530,000
  Accumulated deficit.....   (2,169,000)  (21,811,000)   21,811,000(4)   (2,169,000)
  Treasury stock.....   (136,000)   --   --   (136,000)
   -----------   -----------   ------------   ------------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   19,008,000   19,785,000   26,448,000   65,241,000
   -----------   -----------   ------------   ------------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY.....  $51,414,000   $20,321,000   $ 28,878,000   $100,613,000
   ===========   ===========   ============   ============

   51

   64

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations
have been prepared to reflect the acquisition of BrightLane as if the
acquisition occurred on October 1, 1999. The unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated balance sheet was prepared to reflect the acquisition as of March
31, 2001. BrightLane's historical financial statements were derived from its